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The following is provided as a narrative analysis of the Electric, Water and Communications 
Utilities’ financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, and conditions.  This 
should be read in conjunction with the Balance Sheets, the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Assets (Deficit), and the Statements of Cash Flows, which follow. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The  Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets (Deficit) report all 
revenues and expenses for the year.  The Balance Sheets include all assets and liabilities, and 
indicate those that are restricted by the Board of Water, Electric & Communications Trustees (the 
Board).  The Statements of Cash Flows report the cash from operating activities, as well as cash 
from noncapital financing activities, investing activities, and capital and related financing 
activities. 
 
A summary of Muscatine Power and Water’s Balance Sheets is presented in Table 1.  The 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets are presented in Table 2. 
 

TABLE 1 
Condensed Balance Sheets 

 
In thousands $  2007  2006  2005  

Current Assets        
    Unrestricted $ 38,463 $ 30,743 $ 28,260 
    Restricted 49,882 49,302 48,194 
        Total Current Assets 88,345 80,045 76,454 
        
Non-Current Assets  
    Capital Assets 163,086 171,366 177,618 
    Other Assets 39,545 40,422 41,354 
        Total Non-Current Assets 202,631 211,788 218,972 
  
            Total Assets $ 290,976 $ 291,833 $ 295,426 
        
Current Liabilities $ 21,993 $ 20,512 $ 23,428 
Non-Current Liabilities 88,141 100,427 108,899 
Deferred Revenue 29,303 29,303 29,303 
    Total Liabilities and Deferred Revenue 139,437 150,242 161,630 
        
Net Assets        
    Invested in capital and intangible assets,   
        net of related debt 103,119 100,278 95,906 
    Restricted 48,283 47,483 46,184 
    Unrestricted 137 (6,170) (8,294) 
        Total Net Assets 151,539 141,591 133,796 
  
            Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 290,976 $ 291,833 $ 295,426 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) 
 

TABLE 2 
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

 
In thousands $  2007  2006  2005  

        
Operating Revenues $ 92,017 $ 88,140 $ 88,613 
Operating Expenses (81,775) (78,807) (72,950) 
    Operating Income 10,242 9,333 15,663 
    
Nonoperating Revenues 4,356 3,579 2,226 
Nonoperating Expenses (4,745) (5,410) (5,828) 
    Net Nonoperating Expenses (389) (1,831) (3,602) 
    
Net Income before Capital Contributions  
  and Deferred Revenue 9,853

 
7,502

 
12,061

 

Capital Contributions 95 293 464 
    
Net Income before Deferred Revenue 9,948 7,795 12,525 
Deferred Revenue - - (14,049) 
    
    Change in Net Assets 9,948 7,795 (1,524) 
    
Net Assets – Beginning of Year 141,591 133,796 135,320 
    
    Net Assets – End of Year $ 151,539 $ 141,591 $ 133,796 
 
 
UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY 
 
The Electric Utility recorded change in net assets of $10,472,000 in 2007 compared to 
$8,618,000 in 2006 and $0 in 2005.  In 2005, revenue of $14,049,000 was deferred to fund the 
Extraordinary Operation & Maintenance Account.  Wholesale sales contributed significantly to 
the positive change in net assets, described in more detail later.  The strong performance in 
wholesale sales was due to beneficial selling of excess energy not required for retail load. 
 
No price adjustments have been necessary in the Electric Utility since 2002.  Generation 
reliability, controlling costs, and recent years’ success with selling excess energy have 
contributed to keeping our rates stable and competitive.  
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Financial Highlights: 
 

In thousands $  2007  2006  2005 
       

Balance Sheets       
Cash and Investments  $    61,361 $    54,832 $    50,639
Total Capital Assets  139,195 147,214 153,071
Total Assets  256,306 256,903 259,779
Outstanding Debt  61,808 73,857 85,353
Deferred Revenue      29,303    29,303       29,303
Net Assets, Invested in Capital, Net of Related Debt  77,645 73,769 68,335
Net Assets, Restricted  48,283 47,483 44,650
Net Assets, Unrestricted  30,622 24,826 24,475
  
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Assets 

 

Operating Revenues  78,414 75,236 76,420
Operating Expenses  68,654 65,941 59,957
Nonoperating Revenues   4,143 3,388 2,106
Interest on Long-Term Debt  3,498 4,163 4,757
Capital Contributions  67 97 237
Deferred Revenue to Fund Extraordinary  
   Operation & Maintenance Account  - - 14,049
Change in Net Assets  10,472 8,618 -
 

Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 
 

The increase in unrestricted assets in 2007 is due to higher cash and investment balances, 
brought about by the Change in Net Assets.   

 
Restricted assets, $49,882,000 at December 31, 2007; $49,302,000 at December 31, 2006; and 
$46,660,000 at December 31, 2005, include the Rate Stabilization Fund, the Bond Sinking Fund, 
and the Extraordinary Operation & Maintenance Account.  These funds have been set aside for 
uses specified by the Board or by bond covenants.   
 
Capital assets in 2007 represent 54.3% of total assets.  Depreciation and retirements exceeded 
capital expenditures resulting in a reduction in net utility plant of 5.4% in 2007 and 3.8% in 2006.  
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 
Muscatine Power and Water (MP&W), the City of Muscatine and Muscatine County organized the 
Muscatine Area Geographic Information Consortium (MAGIC) under a 28E agreement in 
December 2001.  As a separate entity, MAGIC’s purpose is to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of its member organizations through the coordinated development of geographic 
and land information systems (GIS/LIS) technology and data.  Joint venture rights of $194,000 at 
December 31, 2007; $197,000 at December 31,2006; and $203,000 at December 31, 2005 
represent MP&W’s contributions less amortization.   
 
Accrued expenses in 2007 include $1,474,000 for self-insured health care reserves in excess of 
claims paid.  This reserve has increased by $343,000 from 2006, and another $267,000 from 
2005.  Also included in accrued expenses are accrued payroll and vacation, which totaled 
$1,482,000 in 2007; $1,426,000 in 2006; and $1,373,000 in 2005. 
 
No new debt has been issued since 2002.  Long term debt has been reduced by $12,049,000 in 
2007; $11,495,000 in 2006; and $11,012,000 in 2005.  It is anticipated that MP&W will be debt-
free by 2012.  MP&W is required by its bond covenants to maintain a debt service coverage of 
1.0 times.  The debt service coverage ratio was 1.72 times for 2007; 1.64 times for 2006; and 
2.03 times for 2005 (prior to the deferral of revenue in 2005).   
 
After Standard & Poor’s review in 2006, MP&W’s unenhanced electric revenue bond rating was 
upgraded from “A–” to “A”.  This rating indicates that the bonds are of investment grade quality.  
Currently MP&W’s bond rating with Fitch Ratings is “A-”.     
 
No additional revenue deferral took place in 2007 and 2006.  The deferred revenue amount of 
$29,303,000 may be used at the Board’s discretion for extraordinary operating expenses and 
debt service. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 

Electric Utility Source of Funds:  $82,625,000
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
  
 ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets) 

 
Retail kWh usage has been fairly constant over the last three years.  KWh’s sold in 2007 were 
1.5% higher than in 2006 resulting in approximately $623,000 greater revenue; 0.6% fewer 
kWh’s sold in 2006 compared to 2005 resulted in approximately $250,000 lower revenue.   
 
Wholesale electric sales were $25,125,000 in 2007, compared to $23,280,000 in 2006 and 
$24,947,000 in 2005.  Average prices compare as follows:  $42.0/MWh in 2007; $38.3/MWh in 
2006; and $44.2/MWh in 2005.  MP&W currently employs two energy marketing firms that allow 
us to market energy over a large geographic area.  
 
September 2007 began the eighth year of a 20-year steam sale agreement with MP&W’s largest 
industrial customer, Grain Processing Corporation (GPC).  The original 10-year agreement was 
amended in March 2006 to extend the contract for an additional ten years.  In 2007, a 6.3% 
higher price per pound plus 4.0% higher pounds sold resulted in $831,000 more revenue than in 
2006.  In 2006, a combination of an 8.5% higher price per pound offset by 3.3% lower pounds 
sold resulted in $361,000 more revenue than in 2005.   
 
Operating expenses for 2007 were $2,713,000 greater than 2006’s expenses primarily due to 
higher coal costs.  2007 coal costs were $3,547,000 greater due to both a higher price and a 
greater amount of coal burned.  Natural gas expense was $364,000 lower than 2006 due to lower 
usage.  
 
Operating expenses for 2006 were $5,984,000 greater than 2005’s expenses.  Purchased power 
in 2006 was $1,777,000 greater than 2005 due to 23.3% more kWh’s being purchased at a 
39.1% higher average price.  2006 coal costs were $587,000 greater due to both a higher price 
and a greater amount of coal burned.  Natural gas expense was $371,000 greater than 2005, 
due to nearly three times the usage.  This higher usage was necessitated by temporary adverse 
boiler operating conditions.  Generation plant maintenance, overhead distribution line 
maintenance, and transmission path expenses were greater than in 2005 by $2,018,000, 
$179,000, and $214,000, respectively.   
 
Investment income in 2007 was greater than 2006 and 2005 due to increasingly higher 
investment balances. The net increase in the fair value of investments was $843,000 in 2007; 
$405,000 in 2006; and a net decrease of $204,000 in 2005.  The interest rate on the note 
receivable from the Communications Utility loan has been fixed at 3.53% since January 1, 2006.  
The interest rate was 3.03% in 2005. 
 
Interest on long-term debt is lower each year due to principal amounts of $12,160,000 in 2007; 
$11,780,000 in 2006; and $11,465,000 in 2005 maturing on January 1, and no new debt being 
issued. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
ELECTRIC UTILITY (cont.)  

 
Capital contributions for the year 2007 include $67,000 from retail customers for transformers, 
primary cabling, and an electric service expansion.  In 2006, capital contributions include 
$52,000 from the Iowa Department of Transportation for traffic signals, $23,000 from the City of 
Muscatine to provide dual power feed to wastewater lift stations, and $13,000 from retail 
customers for transformers.  In 2005, capital contributions include $171,000 from the Iowa 
Department of Transportation for traffic signals and $40,000 from retail customers for service line 
extensions.   

Electric Utility Total Revenues before Revenue Deferral
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
   WATER UTILITY 
 
The Water Utility reported change in net assets of $344,000 in 2007 compared to $415,000 in 
2006 and $126,000 in 2005.  Total retail water sales increased by 6.2% in 2007 and 3.2% in 
2006, while operating expense increased 4.4% in 2007 and decreased in 2006 by 0.5%.   
 
A 3.0% overall price adjustment went into effect with water usage starting April 1, 2007; a 4% 
overall price adjustment was effective with water usage beginning April 1, 2006.  In December 
2007, a 3.0% water rate increase was approved by the Board to become effective with water 
usage starting April 1, 2008.  These adjustments were in response to an increase in capital 
requirements necessary to provide for fire protection, community growth, and higher operation 
and maintenance costs.   
 

Financial Highlights: 
 

In thousands $  2007  2006  2005 
       

Balance Sheets    
Cash and Investments  $  2,153 $    1,848   $   1,945
Total Capital Assets  12,316 12,094  11,827
Total Assets  15,126 14,640  14,351
Net Assets, Invested in Capital, Net of Related Debt  10,033 9,812  9,439
Net Assets, Restricted  - -  1,534
Net Assets, Unrestricted  2,255 2,131  556
    
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes 
in Net Assets 

   

Operating Revenues  4,200 3,954  3,830
Operating Expenses  3,988 3,822  3,839
Investment Income   106 92  72
Capital Contributions  27 191  63
Change in Net Assets  344 415  126

 
Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 

 
Capital assets represent 81.4% of the total assets in 2007.  Capital assets increased in 2007, 
primarily due to the completion of water main projects totaling $494,000.  
 
Customer advances for construction includes the City of Muscatine’s contributions for the south 
end water main project less MP&W’s refunds of $200 for each customer that attached directly to 
the water main extension; the remaining advance was approximately $1,021,000 at the end of 
2007, 2006, and 2005. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets) 

 
MP&W’s industrial customers account for 50.7% of total 2007 water sales.   
 
Total water sales revenue for 2007 was higher than the previous year by $242,000 or 6.2%; 
usage was 4.8% greater.  Gallons of water sold to industrial customers were up 5.2% from 2006; 
all other classes of customers’ usage was up 3.2%.  In 2006, water sales revenue was higher 
than 2005 by $123,000 or 3.2%; usage was 3.9% greater.  Gallons of water sold to industrial 
customers was up 6.9% from 2005 more than offsetting the 6.3% decrease in usage by all other 
customer classes.        
 
2007 maintenance expenses were $93,000 or 21.3% higher than in 2006, primarily due to water 
main repairs.  2006 maintenance expenses were $157,000 or 26.4% lower than in 2005, primarily 
due to painting the interior of a reservoir at a cost of $130,000 in 2005, and fewer main repairs.   
 
Investment income was higher in 2007 due to the net increase in the fair value of investments of 
$26,000 compared to $21,000 in 2006, plus higher cash and investment balances.  2006 
investment income was greater than in 2005 due to the net increase in the fair value of 
investments of $21,000.   
 
The Water Utility has been debt-free since 1994.   
 
Capital contributions reflect developer financed water main construction projects.  In 2006, the 
City of Muscatine contributed $80,000 for a major water main replacement project. 
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
WATER UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Water Utility Total Revenues
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
    COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY 
 
The Communications Utility posted a change in net deficit of $869,000, which was an 
improvement of $369,000 from 2006’s year end results, and an improvement of $781,000 from 
2005’s year end results.  Total operating revenues increased $454,000 or 5.1% in 2007, and 
$587,000 or 7.0% in 2006.  Operating expenses were slightly higher by $88,000 or 1.0% in 2007, 
and decreased by $108,000 or 1.2% in 2006.  The operating results for the Communications 
Utility continue to improve.   
 
The most recent price adjustments for communications services became effective September 1, 
2007.  MPW cable basic service’s monthly fee remained at $17.50.  The price for basic and 
expanded-basic cable service increased from $46.99 to $49.89/month.  MPW MachLink turbo 
cable modem Internet service increased from a monthly fee of $39.00 to $39.99.  The increase in 
communications service charges was primarily due to continued rising programming costs, debt 
service requirements, and other general inflationary factors.   
 
In 2008, an all digital conversion of the CATV system will begin.  This project is in response to 
the Federal Communications Commission’s regulatory requirements.  It will benefit customers by 
providing bandwidth capacity for the addition of HD programming and enhanced Internet speeds. 
The cost of this conversion is estimated at $6,000,000, which will be funded by external 
financing. 

 
  Financial Highlights: 

 
In thousands $  2007  2006  2005 

     
Balance Sheets     
Cash and Investments  $    2,866  $  2,368  $  1,976 
Total Capital Assets  11,575  12,058  12,721
Total Assets  19,544  20,290  21,297
Note Payable to Electric Utility  35,327  35,327  35,327
Net Assets, Invested in Capital and Intangible Assets  15,441  16,696  18,133
Net Deficit, Unrestricted  (32,740)  (33,127)  (33,326)
     
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 
Net Deficit 

    

Operating Revenues  9,403  8,949  8,362
Operating Expenses  9,133  9,045  9,153
Investment Income   108  99  48
Interest on Note Payable  1,247  1,247  1,070
Capital Contributions  -  6  164
Change in Net Deficit  869  1,238  1,650
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 
 

Financial Position: 
(As reported in the Balance Sheets) 

 
Capital assets represent 59.2% of the total assets.   
 
The intangible asset is the unamortized value of the customer base acquired in 2003.   
 
No changes in non-current liabilities have occurred in the last three years.  The note payable due 
to the Electric Utility was for the initial construction, expansion and operations of the 
Communications Utility.  Interest payments have been made on the loan.  Repayment of the 
loan’s principal is reviewed annually and established by the Board.   

 
 

Communications Utility Sources of Funds:  $10,380,000
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 

Communications Utility Uses of Funds:  $10,380,000
Interest 
Expense
12.0%

Depreciation/ 
Amortization

24.2%

Maintenance
7.2%

Operations
56.6%

 
Results of Operation: 
(As reported in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Deficit) 

 
Although the total number of CATV subscribers decreased by 306 or 3.6% in 2007, operating 
revenues were $454,000 or 5.1% greater than 2006, due to the price adjustments in September 
2007 and 2006.   For the year 2006, operating revenues increased by $408,000 or 7.4% over 
2005. In 2007, the number of data/Internet subscribers increased by 111 or 1.8%; associated 
internet revenues increased $139,000 or 5.3% in 2007; and $109,000 or 4.3% in 2006. Municipal 
area network revenues remained constant in 2007 after an increase of $46,000 in 2006.   
 
2007 operating expenses increased 1.0% or $88,000 over 2006.  Operations expense is 
$273,000 greater primarily due to increased CATV programming costs.  Maintenance expense is 
up by $165,000 primarily due to increased costs of headend equipment maintenance. 
Depreciation expense is $350,000 lower due to some assets being fully depreciated at the end of  
2006.  Amortization expense is attributable to the January 2003 customer acquisition, which is 
being amortized over 10 years.  
 
2007 investment income is $9,000 greater than in 2006 due to higher cash and investment 
balances.  2006 investment income is $51,000 greater than in 2005 due to earning a higher rate 
of return, higher cash and investment balances, and a net increase in the fair value of 
investments of $17,000.   
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UTILITY FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (cont.) 
 
  COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY (cont.) 
 
The interest rate on the note payable to the Electric Utility was 3.53% for 2007 and 2006.  The 
interest rate was 3.03% in 2005. 
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CONTACTING UTILITY MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of MP&W’s finances.  Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the Director, Finance & Administrative Services at 3205 
Cedar Street, Muscatine, Iowa  52761. 



MUSCATINE POWER AND WATER

BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2007 and 2006

ELECTRIC UTILITY WATER UTILITY COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY TOTALS

ASSETS 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

CURRENT ASSETS
   Unrestricted Assets
      Cash 351,139$         18,955$           55,340$        1,690$          79,002$          2,796$             485,481$          23,441$          
      Investments 11,127,765      5,510,577        2,098,001     1,846,198     2,786,919        2,365,586        16,012,685       9,722,361        
      Receivables:
         Customer accounts 7,186,551        7,164,038        407,617        456,478        851,769          826,782           8,445,937         8,447,298        
         Interest 1,015,635        1,286,221        7,352            27,694          7,752              23,930             1,030,739         1,337,845        
      Inventories:
         Fuel 4,719,795        4,000,155        -                    -                    -                      -                       4,719,795         4,000,155        
         Materials and supplies 6,648,600        6,167,242        227,467        204,178        312,226          318,949           7,188,293         6,690,369        
      Prepaid and deferred expenses 500,583           456,421           14,416          9,624            65,283            55,567             580,282            521,612          
         Total Unrestricted Assets 31,550,068      24,603,609      2,810,193     2,545,862     4,102,951        3,593,610        38,463,212       30,743,081      
   Restricted Assets
      Cash 14,822             714                  -                    -                    -                      -                       14,822              714                 
      Investments 49,867,212      49,301,359      -                    -                    -                      -                       49,867,212       49,301,359      
         Total Restricted Assets 49,882,034      49,302,073      -                    -                    -                      -                       49,882,034       49,302,073      
            Total Current Assets 81,432,102      73,905,682      2,810,193     2,545,862     4,102,951        3,593,610        88,345,246       80,045,154      

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
   Capital assets
      Utility plant in service 389,339,549    386,419,621    20,588,717   19,933,367   25,371,682      24,443,141      435,299,948     430,796,129    
      Construction work in progress 2,103,419        979,397           63,026          57,190          101,557          48,539             2,268,002         1,085,126        
      Less: accumulated depreciation (252,248,159)   (240,184,972)   (8,336,239)    (7,896,294)    (13,898,074)    (12,434,008)     (274,482,472)    (260,515,274)  
         Total Capital Assets 139,194,809    147,214,046    12,315,504   12,094,263   11,575,165      12,057,672      163,085,478     171,365,981    
   Other assets
      Unamortized bond issuance costs 158,127           259,073           -                    -                    -                      -                       158,127            259,073          
      Note receivable from communications utility 35,327,000      35,327,000      -                    -                    -                      -                       35,327,000       35,327,000      
      Joint venture rights 194,404           197,002           -                    -                    -                      -                       194,404            197,002          
      Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization
        2007 - $4,289,659; 2006 - $3,516,601 -                      -                      -                    -                    3,865,528        4,638,586        3,865,528         4,638,586        
         Total Other Assets 35,679,531      35,783,075      -                    -                    3,865,528        4,638,586        39,545,059       40,421,661      
            Total Non-Current Assets 174,874,340    182,997,121    12,315,504   12,094,263   15,440,693      16,696,258      202,630,537     211,787,642    

               TOTAL ASSETS 256,306,442$  256,902,803$  15,125,697$ 14,640,125$ 19,543,644$    20,289,868$     290,975,783$   291,832,796$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC UTILITY WATER UTILITY COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY TOTALS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Payable From Unrestricted Assets
      Trade accounts payable 2,786,859$      1,999,864$      250,401$      135,382$      398,826$         332,526$         3,436,086$       2,467,772$      
      Customer advances for construction -                      -                      227,119        71,657          -                      -                   227,119            71,657            
      Accrued interest payable -                      -                      -                    -                623,520          623,521           623,520            623,521          
      Accrued expenses 2,368,942        2,249,649        191,054        186,646        349,190          324,000           2,909,186         2,760,295        
      Customer deposits 602,450           608,932           -                    -                    -                      -                       602,450            608,932          
         Total Payable From Unrestricted Assets 5,758,251        4,858,445        668,574        393,685        1,371,536        1,280,047        7,798,361         6,532,177        

   Payable From Restricted Assets
      Current portion of long-term debt 12,595,000      12,160,000      -                    -                    -                      -                       12,595,000       12,160,000      
      Accrued interest payable 1,599,356        1,819,452        -                    -                    -                      -                       1,599,356         1,819,452        
         Total Payable From Restricted Assets 14,194,356      13,979,452      -                    -                    -                      -                       14,194,356       13,979,452      

        Total Current Liabilities 19,952,607      18,837,897      668,574        393,685        1,371,536        1,280,047        21,992,717       20,511,629      

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED REVENUE
   Long term debt, net of current portion 49,213,430      61,697,293      -                    -                    -                      -                       49,213,430       61,697,293      
   Deferred revenue 29,303,164      29,303,164      -                    -                    -                      -                       29,303,164       29,303,164      
   Health care provision 1,287,217        986,906           114,123        92,516          144,424          113,214           1,545,764         1,192,636        
   Customer advances for construction -                      -                      2,055,061     2,210,255     -                      -                       2,055,061         2,210,255        
   Note payable to electric utility -                      -                      -                    -                    35,327,000      35,327,000      35,327,000       35,327,000      
         Total Non-Current Liabilities and Deferred Revenue 79,803,811      91,987,363      2,169,184     2,302,771     35,471,424      35,440,214      117,444,419     129,730,348    

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
   Invested in capital and intangible assets, net of related debt 77,645,436      73,769,302      10,033,324   9,812,351     15,440,693      16,696,258      103,119,453     100,277,911    
   Restricted 48,282,678      47,482,621      -                    -                    -                      -                       48,282,678       47,482,621      
   Unrestricted 30,621,910      24,825,620      2,254,615     2,131,318     (32,740,009)    (33,126,651)     136,516            (6,169,713)      
         Total Net Assets (Deficit) 156,550,024    146,077,543    12,287,939   11,943,669   (17,299,316)    (16,430,393)     151,538,647     141,590,819    

            TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 256,306,442$  256,902,803$  15,125,697$ 14,640,125$ 19,543,644$    20,289,868$     290,975,783$   291,832,796$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MUSCATINE POWER AND WATER

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

ELECTRIC UTILITY WATER UTILITY COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY TOTALS

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
OPERATING REVENUES
    Retail sales 43,075,338$    42,451,979$    4,173,520$   3,931,607$   9,325,703$    8,877,744$     56,574,561$    55,261,330$    
    Wholesale electric sales 25,124,920      23,279,518 -                    -                    -                     -                 25,124,920      23,279,518      
    Steam sales 8,750,990        7,920,489        -                    -                    -                     -                 8,750,990        7,920,489        
    Other 1,463,118        1,584,329        25,989          22,289          77,674           71,590           1,566,781        1,678,208        
        Total Operating Revenues 78,414,366      75,236,315      4,199,509     3,953,896     9,403,377      8,949,334      92,017,252      88,139,545      

OPERATING EXPENSES
    Production fuel and purchased power 24,522,119      23,128,012      -                    -                    -                     -                     24,522,119      23,128,012      
    Other operating expenses 18,625,392      17,783,389      2,909,276     2,841,113     5,870,493      5,597,597      27,405,161      26,222,099      
    Maintenance 11,857,625      11,651,806      529,972        437,075        752,686         587,462         13,140,283      12,676,343      
    Depreciation 13,648,800      13,377,408      549,192        543,636        1,736,760      2,086,586      15,934,752      16,007,630      
    Amortization -                      -                      -                    -                    773,059         773,059         773,059          773,059          
        Total Operating Expenses 68,653,936      65,940,615      3,988,440     3,821,824     9,132,998      9,044,704      81,775,374      78,807,143      

            Operating Income (Loss) 9,760,430        9,295,700        211,069        132,072        270,379         (95,370)          10,241,878      9,332,402        

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
    Investment income 2,877,501        2,141,100        106,196        91,982          107,741         99,074           3,091,438        2,332,156        
    Interest income on note receivable from communications utility 1,247,043        1,247,043        -                    -                    -                     -                     1,247,043        1,247,043        
    Gain on land disposal 18,250            -                      -                    -                    -                     -                     18,250            -                      
    Interest on long-term debt and note payable (3,498,235)      (4,162,725)      -                    -                    (1,247,043)     (1,247,043)     (4,745,278)      (5,409,768)      
        Net Nonoperating Expenses 644,559          (774,582)         106,196        91,982          (1,139,302)     (1,147,969)     (388,547)         (1,830,569)      

            Net income before capital contributions 10,404,989      8,521,118        317,265        224,054        (868,923)        (1,243,339)     9,853,331        7,501,833        

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 67,492          96,816          27,005        190,752       -                   5,699           94,497          293,267        

      CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) 10,472,481      8,617,934        344,270        414,806        (868,923)        (1,237,640)     9,947,828        7,795,100        

         NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) - Beginning of Year 146,077,543    137,459,609    11,943,669   11,528,863   (16,430,393)   (15,192,753)   141,590,819    133,795,719    

            NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) - END OF YEAR 156,550,024$  146,077,543$  12,287,939$ 11,943,669$ (17,299,316)$ (16,430,393)$ 151,538,647$  141,590,819$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MUSCATINE POWER AND WATER

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

ELECTRIC UTILITY WATER UTILITY COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY TOTALS

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
    Cash received from retail sales 42,906,555$   42,961,337$   4,147,724$   3,929,646$   8,953,760$     8,608,760$   56,008,039$   55,499,743$   
    Cash received from wholesale electric sales 25,249,313     23,983,144     -                -                -                 -                25,249,313     23,983,144     
    Cash received from steam sales 8,675,182       7,762,121       -                -                -                 -                8,675,182       7,762,121       
    Cash received from advertising sales -                     -                 -                -                412,777          351,322        412,777          351,322          
    Cash received from other operating sources 4,092,941       5,167,868       46,229          101,347        166,670          263,884        4,305,840       5,533,099       
    Cash paid for coal (22,359,853)   (18,458,479)   -                -                -                 -                (22,359,853)    (18,458,479)    
    Cash paid to suppliers (15,319,029)   (18,078,888)   (1,453,015)    (1,445,942)    (3,896,732)     (3,675,096)    (20,668,776)    (23,199,926)    
    Cash paid for employee payroll, taxes and benefits (20,050,828)   (19,459,667)   (1,855,974)    (1,910,618)    (2,768,157)     (2,606,968)    (24,674,959)    (23,977,253)    
    Reimbursements by related parties for expenses paid 115,480          493,352          -                    -                    -                     -                    115,480          493,352          
        Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities 23,309,761     24,370,788     884,964        674,433        2,868,318       2,941,902     27,063,043     27,987,123     

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
    Interest received on note receivable 1,247,043       1,158,726       -                    -                    -                     -                    1,247,043       1,158,726       

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
  FINANCING ACTIVITIES
    Capital expenditures (5,586,171)     (7,539,342)     (706,048)       (850,579)       (1,247,654)     (1,478,639)    (7,539,873)      (9,868,560)      
    Proceeds from sale of assets 55,744            49,312            -                    -                    -                     8,033            55,744            57,345            
    Bond principal payments (12,160,000)   (11,780,000)   -                    -                    -                     -                    (12,160,000)    (11,780,000)    
    Bond interest payments (3,418,808)     (3,829,151)     -                    -                    -                     -                    (3,418,808)      (3,829,151)      
    Interest paid to electric utility -                     -                     -                    -                    (1,247,043)     (1,158,726)    (1,247,043)      (1,158,726)      
        Net Cash Flows From Capital and
          Related Financing Activities (21,109,235)   (23,099,181)   (706,048)       (850,579)       (2,494,697)     (2,629,332)    (24,309,980)    (26,579,092)    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
    Proceeds from investments matured and sold 62,922,547     62,917,130     2,648,670     4,248,269     3,695,703       2,613,104     69,266,920     69,778,503     
    Investments purchased (68,703,693)   (66,681,273)   (2,888,085)    (4,155,208)    (4,120,010)     (3,000,183)    (75,711,788)    (73,836,664)    
    Purchase of joint venture rights (66,320)          (71,311)          -                -                -                 -                (66,320)           (71,311)           
    Interest received on investments 2,932,200       1,737,971       125,575        93,224          134,303          96,312          3,192,078       1,927,507       
    Accrued interest purchased (186,011)        (330,543)        (11,426)         (9,129)           (7,411)            (21,039)         (204,848)         (360,711)         
        Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities (3,101,277)     (2,428,026)     (125,266)       177,156        (297,415)        (311,806)       (3,523,958)      (2,562,676)      

            Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 346,292          2,307              53,650          1,010            76,206            764               476,148          4,081              

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Beginning of Year
   Current unrestricted cash 18,955            15,751            1,690            307               2,796              2,032            23,441            18,090            
   Current restricted cash 714                 1,611              -                    373               -                     -                714                 1,984              

19,669            17,362            1,690            680               2,796              2,032            24,155            20,074            
   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR
      Current unrestricted cash 351,139          18,955            55,340          1,690            79,002            2,796            485,481          23,441            
      Current restricted cash 14,822            714                 -                    -                    -                     -                    14,822            714                 

365,961$        19,669$          55,340$        1,690$          79,002$          2,796$          500,303$        24,155$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ELECTRIC UTILITY WATER UTILITY COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY TOTALS

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET
  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
    Operating income (loss) 9,760,430$     9,295,700$     211,069$      132,072$      270,379$        (95,370)$       10,241,878$   9,332,402$     
    Noncash items in operating income (loss)                                                                                             
        Depreciation 13,648,800     13,377,408     549,192        543,636        1,736,760       2,086,586     15,934,752     16,007,630     
        Amortization of joint venture rights 68,918            77,306            -                    -                    773,059          773,059        841,977          850,365          
        Converter/modem net write-off -                     -                     -                    -                    12,558            41,428          12,558            41,428            
    Changes in assets and liabilities
        Customer accounts receivable (22,513)          1,611,607       48,861          1,182            (24,987)          (4,584)           1,361              1,608,205       
        Inventories (1,200,998)     (250,958)        (23,289)         (27,349)         6,723              (8,087)           (1,217,564)      (286,394)         
        Prepaid and deferred expenses (96,703)          37,276            (4,791)           (324)              (9,716)            (5,207)           (111,210)         31,745            
        Trade accounts payable 773,599          4,312              77,907          (98,867)         47,143            2,429            898,649          (92,126)           
        Accrued expenses 384,710          208,836          26,015          124,083        56,399            151,648        467,124          484,567          
        Customer deposits (6,482)            9,301              -                    -                    -                     -                    (6,482)             9,301              

                                              
           NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 23,309,761$   24,370,788$   884,964$      674,433$      2,868,318$     2,941,902$   27,063,043$   27,987,123$   

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NONCASH CAPITAL AND
  RELATED FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES
    Unrealized gain (loss) in investments 401,896$        425,941$        12,388$        (5,083)$         (2,974)$          4,703$          411,310$        425,561$        
    Amortization of bond discounts/premium, deferred loss on
      debt refunding and bond issue costs 264,628          489,008          -                    -                    -                     -                    264,628          489,008          
    Unpaid capital expenditures 117,174          103,778          71,215          34,103          81,053            61,896          269,442          199,777          
    Contributions in aid of construction -                     -                     71,925 52,795 -                     -                    71,925            52,795            

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MUSCATINE POWER AND WATER
Schedule of Insurance Coverage

December 31, 2007

Insurer Type of Coverage
Policy's 

Expiration Date Amount of Coverage

FM Global Insurance Company All risks: 4/1/08
      Named locations $505,000,000 Blanket $500,000 Deductible per occurrence
      Gross earnings-Communications Utility Included in Blanket
      Terrorism and non certified act of terrorism within United States $250,000,000
      Accounts receivable $100,000,000
      Debris removal $100,000,000
      Decontamination costs $100,000,000
      Demolition & increased cost of construction $100,000,000
      Earth movement $100,000,000
      Errors and omissions $100,000,000
      Fine arts $100,000,000
      Flood $100,000,000
      Automatic coverage (90 days) $50,000,000
      Valuable papers and records $50,000,000
      Data programs or software and computer systems $10,000,000
      Expediting expense and extra expense $10,000,000
      Ingress/egress (30 days) $10,000,000
      Leasehold interest $10,000,000
      Miscellaneous personal property per location $10,000,000
      Miscellaneous unnamed locations $10,000,000
      Off premises storage for property under construction $10,000,000
      Protection and preservation property-time element $10,000,000
      Soft costs $10,000,000
      Transportation $10,000,000
      Railroad rolling stock $5,000,000 ACV
      Terrorism- property outside United States $5,000,000
      Mobile equipment (FKA contractors equipment) $3,500,000 ACV
      Professional fees $1,000,000
      Land and water cleanup $50,000

Cincinnati Insurance Company Money & Securities 4/1/09 100,000                    No deductible

Cincinnati Insurance Company Blanket Fidelity Bond, 4/1/09 250,000                    No deductible
All Employees except Treasurer

Cincinnati Insurance Company Treasurer's Bond 4/1/09 250,000                    No deductible
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MUSCATINE POWER AND WATER
Schedule of Insurance Coverage (cont.)

December 31, 2007

Insurer Type of Coverage
Policy's 

Expiration Date Amount of Coverage

AEGIS Excess liability: 12/31/07 35,000,000$             500,000$    Retention
      Automobile liability
      Product liability and completed operations
      Failure to supply
      Pollution liability
      Medical malpractice
      Emergency assistance agreements
      Joint venture liability (pro rata ownership)
      Employers liability
      Standards board activity
      Community service activity
      Employment practices (12/31/98 retroactive date) $500,000 SIR each claimant; $1,000,000 SIR each occurrence

AEGIS Fiduciary & employee benefit liability 4/1/08 20,000,000              0 Retention
      Each natural person who is insured with respect to 
          each wrongful act

Sponsor organization (utility) & all employee benefit 250,000 Retention
  programs with respect to each wrongful act

Midwest Employers Casualty Excess workers compensation 12/31/07 35,000,000              1,000,000 Each accident SIR
Company
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